

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY
AFFAIRS, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

THE INCLUSIVE COMMUNITIES PROJECT, INC.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

GREG ABBOTT
Attorney General of Texas

JONATHAN F. MITCHELL
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

DANIEL T. HODGE
First Assistant
Attorney General

ANDREW S. OLDHAM
Deputy Solicitor General

OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
jonathan.mitchell@
texasattorneygeneral.gov
(512) 936-1700

BETH KLUSMANN
Assistant Solicitor General

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions presented	i
Parties to the proceeding	ii
Table of authorities	v
Opinions below	2
Jurisdiction	2
Statutory provisions involved	2
Statement	3
Reasons for granting the petition	11
I. This court has twice granted certiorari to decide whether disparate-impact claims are cognizable under the FHA	11
A. The questions presented in this petition are indistinguishable from the questions on which this Court granted certiorari in <i>Gallagher</i> and <i>Mount Holly</i>	12
B. The far-reaching scope of disparate- impact liability makes this a question of exceptional importance	15
C. The statutory language that provides for disparate-impact claims under Title VII and the ADEA is missing from the FHA	18
II. The courts of appeals are divided on the standards and burdens of proof that should apply to disparate-impact claims brought under the FHA	21

Conclusion24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>30 Clinton Place Owners v. City of New Rochelle</i> , No. 13 CV 3793(VB), 2014 WL 890482 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 27, 2014)	17
<i>Anderson v. U.S. Dep’t of Hous. & Urban Dev.</i> , 554 F.3d 525 (5th Cir. 2008)	17
<i>Arthur v. City of Toledo</i> , 782 F.2d 565 (6th Cir. 1986)	19
<i>Artisan/Am. Corp. v. City of Alvin</i> , 588 F.3d 291 (5th Cir. 2009)	10
<i>Bangerter v. Orem City Corp.</i> , 46 F.3d 1491 (10th Cir. 1995)	19
<i>Betsey v. Turtle Creek Assocs.</i> , 736 F.2d 983 (4th Cir. 1984)	22
<i>Bonvillian v. Lawler-Wood Hous., LLC</i> , 242 F. App’x 159 (5th Cir. 2007)	17
<i>Boykin v. Gray</i> , No. 10-1790 (PLF), 2013 WL 5428780 (D.D.C. Sept. 30, 2013)	17
<i>Charleston Hous. Auth. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 419 F.3d 729 (8th Cir. 2005)	22
<i>City of Fort Lauderdale v. Scott</i> , No. 12-15014, 2014 WL 28612 (11th Cir. Jan. 3, 2014)	16
<i>Gallagher v. Magner</i> , 619 F.3d 823 (8th Cir. 2010)	12

<i>Gallagher v. Magner</i> , 636 F.3d 380 (8th Cir. 2010)	12, 21
<i>Graoch Assocs. #33, LP v. Louisville/Jefferson Cty. Metro Human Relations Comm'n</i> , 508 F.3d 366 (6th Cir. 2007)	18, 22
<i>Greater New Orleans Fair Hous. Action Ctr. v. U.S. Dep't of Hous. & Urban Dev.</i> , 639 F.3d 1078 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	17
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971).....	18
<i>Halet v. Wend Inv. Co.</i> , 672 F.2d 1305 (9th Cir. 1982)	19
<i>Hanson v. Veterans' Admin.</i> , 800 F.2d 1381 (5th Cir. 1986)	19
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	7
<i>Huntington Branch, NAACP v. Town of Huntington</i> , 844 F.2d 926 (2d Cir. 1988)	9, 22
<i>Inclusive Cmty. Project, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Hous. & Urban Dev.</i> , 3:14-cv-1465-K (N.D. Tex.)	17
<i>Inclusive Cmty. Project, Inc. v. Tex. Dep't of Hous. & Cmty. Affairs</i> , 749 F. Supp. 2d 486 (N.D. Tex. 2010)	6, 7
<i>Inclusive Cmty. Project, Inc. v. Tex. Dep't of Hous. & Cmty. Affairs</i> , 2012 WL 3201401 (N.D. Tex. 2012).....	2

<i>Inclusive Cmty. Project, Inc. v. Tex. Dep't of Hous. & Cmty. Affairs, 2012 WL 5458208 (N.D. Tex. 2012)</i>	2
<i>Inclusive Cmty. Project, Inc. v. Tex. Dep't of Hous. & Cmty. Affairs, 2014 WL 1257127 (5th Cir. 2014)</i>	2
<i>Inclusive Cmty. Project, Inc. v. Tex. Dep't of Hous. and Cmty Affairs, 860 F. Supp. 2d 312 (N.D. Tex. 2012)</i>	2
<i>Jackson v. Okaloosa Cnty., 21 F.3d 1531 (11th Cir. 1994)</i>	19
<i>Keller v. City of Fremont, 719 F.3d 931 (8th Cir. 2013)</i>	16
<i>Kyles v. J.K. Guardian Sec. Servs., Inc., 222 F.3d 289 (7th Cir. 2000)</i>	18
<i>L&F Homes & Dev., LLC v. City of Gulfport, 538 F. App'x 395 (5th Cir. 2013)</i>	16
<i>Langlois v. Abington Hous. Auth., 207 F.3d 43 (1st Cir. 2000)</i>	19, 22
<i>Magner v. Gallagher, 132 S. Ct. 548 (2011)</i>	11, 22
<i>Magner v. Gallagher, 132 S. Ct. 1306 (2012)</i>	1, 11, 12
<i>McCulloch v. Town of Milan, No. 12-4574-cv, 2014 WL 1189868 (2d Cir. Mar. 25, 2014)</i>	16

<i>Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp. v. Village of Arlington Heights</i> , 558 F.2d 1283 (7th Cir. 1977)	16, 18, 22
<i>Mt. Holly Gardens Citizens in Action, Inc. v. Twp. of Mount Holly</i> , 658 F.3d 375 (3d Cir. 2011)	13
<i>Mountain Side Mobile Estates P’ship v. Sec. of Hous. & Urban Dev.</i> , 56 F.3d 1243 (10th Cir. 1995)	16, 17, 22
<i>Pac. Shore Props. LLC v. City of Newport Beach</i> , 730 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2013)	16
<i>Reinhart v. Lincoln Cnty.</i> , 482 F.3d 1225 (10th Cir. 2007)	16
<i>Resident Advisory Bd. v. Rizzo</i> , 564 F.2d 126 (3d Cir. 1977).....	19
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 557 U.S. 557 (2009).....	17
<i>Robinson v. 12 Lofts Realty, Inc.</i> , 610 F.2d 1032 (2d Cir. 1979).....	19
<i>Rodriguez v. Nat’l City Bank</i> , 726 F.3d 372 (3d Cir. 2013).....	16
<i>Sheptock v. Fenty</i> , 707 F.3d 326 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	16
<i>Simms v. First Gibraltar Bank</i> , 83 F.3d 1546 (5th Cir. 1996)	11
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005).....	19, 20
<i>Smith v. Town of Clarkton</i> , 682 F.3d 1055 (4th Cir. 1982)	19

<i>Town of Huntington, N.Y. v. Huntington Branch NAACP</i> , 488 U.S. 15 (1989)	16
<i>Twp. of Mount Holly v. Mt. Holly Gardens Citizens in Action, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 569 (2012).....	13
<i>Twp. of Mount Holly v. Mt. Holly Gardens Citizens in Action, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2824 (2013).....	11, 13, 14, 23
<i>Twp. of Mount Holly v. Mt. Holly Gardens Citizens in Action, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 636 (2013).....	1, 11, 14
<i>Tsombanidis v. W. Haven Fire Dep't</i> , 352 F.3d 565 (2d Cir. 2003).....	16
<i>United States v. City of Black Jack</i> , 508 F.2d 1179 (8th Cir. 1974)	18
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976)	16
<i>Watson v. Fort Worth Bank & Trust</i> , 487 U.S. 977 (1988).....	19
<i>Whitaker v. N.Y. Univ.</i> , 531 F. App'x 89 (2d Cir. 2013).....	16
Statutes and Rules	
26 U.S.C. § 42(d)(5)(B)(ii)(I)	4
26 U.S.C. § 42(g)(1)	3
26 U.S.C. § 42(h)(6)(B)(iv)	6
26 U.S.C. § 42(m)(1)(B).....	4

26 U.S.C. § 42(m)(1)(B)(ii)(III).....	4, 9
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2
28 U.S.C. § 2101(c)	2
29 U.S.C. § 623(a)	19
29 U.S.C. § 623(a)(1)	19, 20
29 U.S.C. § 623(a)(2)	20
42 U.S.C. § 1982.....	6
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2.....	18
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(2)	19
42 U.S.C. § 3604.....	15
42 U.S.C. § 3604(a)	1, 3, 8, 21
42 U.S.C. § 3605.....	15
42 U.S.C. § 3605(a)	1, 3, 21
Tex. Gov't Code ch. 2306	15
Tex. Gov't Code § 2306.581	15
Tex. Gov't Code § 2306.582	15
Tex. Gov't Code § 2306.583	15
Tex. Gov't Code § 2306.584	15
Tex. Gov't Code § 2306.585	15
Tex. Gov't Code § 2306.586	15
Tex. Gov't Code § 2306.587	15
Tex. Gov't Code § 2306.588	15
Tex. Gov't Code § 2306.589	15

Tex. Gov't Code § 2306.590	15
Tex. Gov't Code § 2306.591	15
Tex. Gov't Code § 2306.801	15
Tex. Gov't Code § 2306.802	15
Tex. Gov't Code § 2306.803	15
Tex. Gov't Code § 2306.804	15
Tex. Gov't Code § 2306.805	15
Tex. Gov't Code § 2306.921	15
Tex. Gov't Code § 2306.922	15
Tex. Gov't Code § 2306.923	15
Tex. Gov't Code § 2306.924	15
Tex. Gov't Code § 2306.925	15
Tex. Gov't Code § 2306.926	15
Tex. Gov't Code § 2306.927	15
Tex. Gov't Code § 2306.928	15
Tex. Gov't Code § 2306.929	15
Tex. Gov't Code § 2306.930	15
Tex. Gov't Code § 2306.931	15
Tex. Gov't Code § 2306.932	15
Tex. Gov't Code § 2306.933	14
Tex. Gov't Code § 2306.6701	4
Tex. Gov't Code § 2306.6710	5
Tex. Gov't Code § 2306.6710(b).....	4

Tex. Gov't Code § 2306.6710(b)(1)	5
24 C.F.R. § 100.500(a)	10
24 C.F.R. § 100.500(c)(1)	10
24 C.F.R. § 100.500(c)(2)	10
24 C.F.R. § 100.500(c)(3)	10
Implementation of the Fair Housing Act's Discriminatory Effects Standard, 78 Fed. Reg. 11,460 (Feb. 15, 2013)	10, 14, 22
Sup. Ct. R. 46.1	12, 14
Miscellaneous	
Brief of the United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>Twp. of Mount Holly v. Mt. Holly Gardens Citizens in Action, Inc.</i> , No. 11-1507 (U.S., filed May 17, 2013).....	14
Pet. for Cert., <i>Magner v. Gallagher</i> , 2011 WL 549171 (Feb. 14, 2011).....	12, 22
Pet. for Cert., <i>Twp. of Mount Holly v. Mt. Holly Gardens Citizens in Action, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 2151511 (June 11, 2012)	13, 22
Tex. Att'y Gen. Op. No. GA-0208 (2004).....	5
